e-ISSN :2964-6588

p-ISSN:2963-7198





Jurnal Suara Abdimas-17, Volume 2No. 2 Juni 2023

Lembaga Pengabdian Kepada Masyarakat (LPM)

Alamat Redaksi :

Gedung Rektorat UNTAG Semarang. Kantor LPM UNTAG Lantai 2. Jln Bendan Dhuwur, Kecamatan Gajahmungkur, Kota Semarang. Email : lpm.untagsemarang@untagsmg.ac.id

## e-ISSN :2964-6588 p-ISSN :2963-7198

# Jurnal Suara Abdimas-17 Volume 2 No. 2 Juni 2023

# FOKUS DAN RUANG LINGKUP JURNAL

#### **SUARA ABDIMAS -17**

Jurnal Suara Abdimas 17, e-ISSN: 2964-6588, p-ISSN: 2963-7198 is a peer reviewed journal published by the UNTAG Community Service Institute Semarang. Jurnal Suara Abdimas 17 is published 4 (four) times a year in March, June, September and December. This journal provides direct open access to its content on the principle that making research journals freely available to the public supports greater global exchange of knowledge within the Community Service field. This journal aims to provide a place for academics, researchers, and practitioners to publish original research articles or review articles. The scope of articles published in this journal relates to various topics in the field of outcomes from community service activities.

Articles published in the Suara Abdimas Journal-17 include the results of original scientific research (top priority), new scientific review articles (not a priority), or comments or criticisms of writings in the ABDIMAS 17 journal. receive manuscripts or articles in the field of ABDIMAS 17/engineering from various academics and researchers both nationally and internationally.

Articles published in the journal ABDIMAS 17 are articles that have gone through a review process by Mitra Bebestari (peer-reviewers). Starting in 2022, the ABDIMAS 17 journal will only accept articles originating from original research results (top priority), and new scientific review articles (not priority). The decision to accept or not a scientific article in this journal is the right of the Editorial Board based on recommendations from Mitra Bebestari.

#### JOURNAL INDEXATION INFORMATION

Suara Pengabdian 45 Journal, e-ISSN: 2964-6588, p-ISSN: 2963-7198 https://jurnal2.untagsmg.ac.id/index.php/sabda/index / is a peer-reviewed journal that has been indexed in several reputable indexers, including: Google Scholar; Digital Referral Guard (GARUDA), Directory of Open Access Journal (DOAJ).





# e-ISSN :2964-6588 p-ISSN :2963-7198

# **Journal of Voice of Abdimas-17**

Volume 2 No. 2 Juni 2023

#### **PELINDUNG**

Rektor Universitas 17 Agustus 1945 Semarang

#### **PENANGUNG JAWAB**

Ketua Lembaga Pengabdian Kepada Masyarakat (LPM)
UNIVERSITAS 17 AGUSTUS 1945 SEMARANG

#### **TIM EDITOR**

### Ketua Penyunting (Editor in Chief):

Prof. Dr. Emiliana Sri Pudjiarti, M.Si

## **Dewan Penyunting (Editorial Board):**

Prihatin Tiyanto PH., MT Dr. Gita Sugiyarti, M.Si Frans Sudirjo, MM, MSi, Ak, CA, ACPA, BKP

#### Mitra Bebestari (Peer-Reviewers):

Honorata Ratnawati Dwi Putranti, MM Nurchayati, M.Si, Ak, CA E. Ida Hidayanti,SE,M.Si

#### Penerbit:

Lembaga Pengabdian Kepada Masyarakat (LPM)

#### **UNIVERSITAS 17 AGUSTUS 1945 SEMARANG**

Alamat : Kantor LPM UNTAG Lantai 2. Jln Bendan Dhuwur, Kecamatan Gajahmungkur, Kota Semarang. Email : lpm.untagsemarang@untagsmg.ac.id

e-ISSN :2964-6588 p-ISSN :2963-7198

# Jurnal Suara Abdimas-17

Volume 2 No. 2 Juni 2023

#### **KATA PENGANTAR**

Jurnal Suara Abdimas 17, e-ISSN: 2964-6588, p-ISSN: 2963-7198 is a peer reviewed journal published by the UNTAG Community Service Institute Semarang. Jurnal Suara Abdimas 17 is published 4 (four) times a year in March, June, September and December. This journal provides direct open access to its content on the principle that making research journals freely available to the public supports greater global exchange of knowledge within the Community Service field. This journal aims to provide a place for academics, researchers, and practitioners to publish original research articles or review articles. The scope of articles published in this journal relates to various topics in the field of outcomes from community service activities.

Jurnal Suara Abdimas-17 publishes the only paper that strictly follows ABDIMAS 17 guidelines and templates for manuscript preparation. All submitted manuscripts will go through a double-blind peer review process. The paper is read by members of the editor (according to the area of specialization) and will be filtered by the Managing Editor to meet the criteria needed for publication ABDIMAS 17. Manuscripts will be sent to two reviewers based on their historical experience in reviewing manuscripts or based on their areas of specialization. ABDIMAS 17 has reviewed forms to keep the same item reviewed by two reviewers. Then the editorial board makes a decision on the comments or suggestions of the reviewers.

Reviewers provide an assessment of originality, clarity of presentation, contribution to the field/science. This journal publishes articles in the Journal of Community Service. Incoming articles will be reviewed by a team of reviewers who come from internally and externally at the University of 17 August 1945 (UNTAG) Semarang. ABDIMAS 17 is published twice a year in April and October

The Editorial Board will try to continue to improve the quality of the journal so that it can become an important reference in the development of engineering sciences. The greatest appreciation and gratitude to Mitra Bestari along with members of the Editorial Board and all parties involved in the publication of this journal.

The Editorial Board also expects scientific articles from readers to be published in Volume 1 No. March 1, 2022 after going through a review process by the Editorial Board and/or Bestari Partners. Starting Volume 1 No. March 1, 2022, the journal ABDIMAS 17 appears with a new style and new article format for the better. Complete writing guidelines for 2022 are featured on this journal's portal.

Regards,

**Chief Editor** 

# **Jurnal Suara Abdimas-17**

# Universitas 17 Agustus 1945 (UNTAG) Semarang

Available online at: https://jurnal2.untagsmg.ac.id/index.php/SABDA/index

# Journal of Voice of Abdimas-17

e-ISSN:2964-6588

p-ISSN:2963-7198

Volume 2 No. 2 Juni 2023

# **DAFTAR ISI**

Fokus, Ruang Lingkup dan Informasi Indeksasi Jurnal	j
Tim Editor	ii
Kata Pengantar	iii
Daftar Isi	iv

#### **DAFTAR ISI**

# **ARTICLES**

Community Service Activities – Counseling and Waist Circumference Screening in the Context of Early Detection of Obesity in Adolescent Boys

Alexander Halim Santoso, Ernawati Ernawati, Sukmawati Tansil Tan, Yohanes Firmansyah, Alicia Sarijuwita, Jasmine Syabania Noviantri

01-08